


























FILED 
JUN 2 2016 

OFFICEOF 

Dallll1ll~~'!TION 

OFFICE OF INSURANCE REGULATION 

DAVID ALTMAIER 
COMMISSIONER 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

INFINITY AUTO INSURANCE COMPANY, 
INFINITY INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, 
and INFINITY ASSURANCE INSURANCE COMPANY, 
2010-2012 Market Conduct Examination 

CONSENT ORDER 

CASE NO. : 183497-15-CO 

THIS CAUSE came on for consideration as the result of an agreement by and between 

INFINITY AUTO INSURANCE COMPANY, INFINITY INDEMNITY INSURANCE 

COMPANY, and INFINITY ASSURANCE INSURANCE COMPANY (hereinafter collectively 

referred to as the "INFINITY COMPANIES") and the OFFICE OF INSURANCE 

REGULATION (hereinafter referred to as the "OFFICE"). The OFFICE, having considered the 

record in this case and being otherwise fully advised in the premises, finds as follows: 

1. The OFFICE has jurisdiction over the INFINITY COMPANIES and the subject 

matter of this proceeding. 

2 . The INFINITY COMPANIES are foreign prope11y and casualty insurers 

authorized to transact insurance business in Florida pursuant to Ce11ificates of Authority issued 

by the OFFICE, pursuant to Chapter 624, Part III, Florida Statutes. 
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3. The OFFICE conducted a market conduct examination of the INFINITY 

COMPANIES pursuant to Section 624.3161, Florida Statutes, to review INFINITY's operations 

and compliance with Florida law relating to private passenger automobile coverage during the 

time period from January 1, 2010, through December 31, 2012. As a result of the examination, 

the OFFICE has determined that the INFINITY COMPANIES engaged in conduct that violated 

various provisions of the Florida Insurance Code and associated rules, including those related to, 

but not limited to, nonrenewals, rescissions, ratings, and claims. 

4. Pursuant to Section 626.451 (3 ), the INFINITY COMPANIES are bound by the 

acts of their appointed agents and adjusters. Furthermore, the INFINITY COMPANIES 

maintain a Florida Agent Rule Guide that requires their agents to complete applications in their 

entirety, including agent signatures, dates, and required acknowledgements, before coverage may 

be bound and to maintain complete, signed insurance applications and produce them upon 

demand by INFINITY personnel. 

5. The OFFICE finds that INFINITY COMPANIES violated the following sections 

of the Florida Statutes regarding notices of nonrenewal of policies (hereinafter referred to as 

"Notices") that the INFINITY COMPANIES sent to consumers on an OFFICE-approved form: 

a. Section 627.4091(2), Florida Statutes, by failing to include the specific 

reasons for nonrenewal in the Notices, including underwriting reasons where applicable; 

b. Section 627.728, Florida Statutes, by failing to complete the field of the 

Notices that contained the expiration dates of the policies; and 

c. Section 627.728(4)(a), Florida Statutes, by failing to provide the Notices 

at least forty-five (45) days in advance of the nonrenewal date. 
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6. The OFFICE finds that INFINITY violated Section 627.728(5), Florida Statutes, 

and Rule 690-167.010, Florida Administrative Code, by failing to provide proof of mailing of 

nonrenewal and cancellation notices. 

7. The OFFICE finds that INFINITY violated Rule 690-167.002, Florida 

Administrative Code, by failing to report rescinded policies to the OFFICE within ninety (90) 

days of rescission. 

8. The OFFICE finds that the INFINITY COMPANIES violated Section 

627.0651(1), Florida Statutes, by failing to use their filed rates when they improperly rated 

policies, which resulted in an undercharge to consumers. 

9. The OFFICE finds that INFINITY violated the following statutes and rules 

regarding their claims practices: 

a. Section 626. 9541 (1 )(i)3 .c., Florida Statutes, and Rule 690-166.024(1 ), 

Florida Administrative Code, by failing to timely take action from the date of receipt of medical 

billing with such frequency as to indicate a general business practice of failing to acknowledge 

and act promptly upon communication with respect to claims; 

b. Rule 690-166 .024(1 ), Florida Administrative Code, by taking no action 

within fomieen (14) days of a subrogation demand, thereby failing to timely acknowledge or pay 

a claim in accordance with the terms of the contract and the applicable laws; 

c. Section 627.7401(2), Florida Statutes, by failing to mail or deliver notices 

of rights to personal injury protection (hereinafter referred to as "PIP") benefits within twenty­

one (21) days of receiving notification of an accident or a claim; 

d. Section 627.736(4)(b), and (4)(g), and (1 l)(a), by failing to pay PIP claims 

within thi1iy (30) days of being furnished written notice of a covered loss, including the amount 
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of the loss, with such frequency as to indicate a general business practice and a prohibited unfair 

or deceptive practice; and 

e. Section 626.877, Florida Statutes, when their appointed adjuster failed to 

investigate or adjust a claim in accordance with the terms of the contract and the applicable laws, 

by failing to timely adjust and pay a total loss claim. 

10. The OFFICE finds that the INFINITY COMPANIES violated Section 627.4085, 

Florida Statutes, by failing to have the selling agent's license number on all of their insurance 

applications. 

11. The OFFICE finds that the INFINITY COMPANIES violated Sections 624.318 

and 626.748, Florida Statutes, when their appointed agents failed to maintain complete 

applications, when the INFINITY COMPANIES accepted the incomplete applications without 

objection and issued insurance policies based upon these applications, and when the INFINITY 

COMPANIES, through their agents, failed to produce the complete applications upon request by 

the OFFICE. 

12. The OFFICE finds that the INFINITY COMPANIES violated Section 627.744(1), 

Florida Statutes, by failing to document required pre-insurance inspections of motor vehicles. 

13. The OFFICE finds that the INFINITY COMPANIES violated Section 

626.9743(8), Florida Statutes, by failing to give an insured at least seventy-two (72) hours notice 

to remove the insured's vehicle from storage before the INFINITY COMPANIES terminated the 

payment of storage charges for the vehicle. 

14. The OFFICE finds that the INFINITY COMPANIES violated Section 626.451(1), 

Florida Statutes, by failing to ensure that their agents are properly appointed by the INFINITY 

COMPANIES, and Section 626.l 12(1)(a) and (2), Florida Statutes, by failing to ensure that their 
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dedicated agents are licensed in Florida and that the INFINITY COMPANIES appointed them 

by filing with the OFFICE. 

15. Pursuant to Section 624.418(2)(a), Florida Statutes, the OFFICE may, in its 

discretion, suspend or revoke the certificate of authority of an insurer if the OFFICE finds that 

the insurer has violated any provision of the Florida Insurance Code. Section 624.4211, Florida 

Statutes, allows for an administrative fine in lieu of suspension if the OFFICE finds that 

grounds exist for the discretionary revocation or suspension of a certificate of authority issued 

under Chapter 624, Florida Statutes. Section 626.9521, Florida Statutes, allows for an 

administrative fine in lieu of suspension for violations of Sections 626.9541 and 627.736, 

Florida Statutes. 

16. The INFINITY COMPANIES agree that upon the execution of this Consent 

Order, they shall be subject to the following terms and conditions: 

a. Within thirty (30) days of the execution of this Consent Order, the 

INFINITY COMPANIES shall pay a penalty of seventy-five thousand U.S. Dollars ($75,000) 

and administrative costs of three thousand U.S. dollars ($3,000). The INFINITY COMPANIES 

shall send its payment to the address reflected on the invoice (attached as Exhibit A and hereby 

incorporated by reference). INFINITY agrees that failure to make this payment in full within the 

specified time period, in accordance with the terms of the attached invoice may result in further 

administrative action. 

b. Within thirty (30) days of execution of this Consent Order, the INFINITY 

COMPANIES shall implement the conective actions set forth in the examination report and shall 

provide written certification, ce1tified by an Officer of the INFINITY COMPANIES, as 
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identified in the latest Quarterly Statement filed by the INFINITY COMPANIES, that the 

corrective actions have been implemented. 

c. The fNFINITY COMPANIES shall henceforth comply with all of the 

provisions of the Florida Insurance Code and the Florida Administrative Code. 

d. The fNFfNITY COMPANIES hereby agree that any future violations of 

the statutes or rules named therein by the INFINITY COMPANIES may be deemed willful, 

subjecting INFINITY to penalties as the OFFICE deems appropriate. 

17. The INFINITY COMPANIES agree that the failure to adhere to one or more of 

the above terms and conditions of this Consent Order shall constitute a violation of a lawful 

order of the OFFICE and may result in the OFFICE revoking, suspending, or taking other action 

as the OFFICE deems appropriate upon the INFINITY COMPANIES' Certificates of Authority 

in the state of Florida. 

18. The INFINITY COMPANIES expressly waive a hearing in this matter, as well as 

the making of findings of fact and conclusions of law by the OFFICE and other proceedings to 

which the parties may be entitled, either by law or by the rules of the OFFICE. The INFINITY 

COMPANIES hereby knowingly and voluntarily waive all rights to challenge or to contest this 

Consent Order, in any forum now available, including the right to any administrative 

proceeding, state or federal court action, or any appeal. 

19. Except as noted above, each party to this action shall bear its own costs and 

attorney's fees. 

20. This Consent Order shall be deemed to be executed when the OFFICE has 

SIGNED a copy of this Consent Order bearing the signatures of The INFINITY COMPANIES 

or their authorized representative(s) under the seal of a notary public, notwithstanding the fact 
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that the copy may have been transmitted to the OFFICE electronically. Further, the INFINITY 

COMPANIES agree that their signatures, as affixed to this Consent Order, shall be under the seal 

of a Notary Public. 

WHEREFORE, the agreement between INFINITY AUTO INSURANCE COMPANY, 

INFINITY INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, and INFINITY ASSURANCE 

INSURANCE COMPANY and the OFFICE OF INSURANCE REGULATION, the terms and 

conditions of which are set forth above, is APPROVED. 

FURTHER, all terms and conditions above are hereby ORDERED. 

DONE AND ORDERED this ~ day of JU f'l-C.. 2016. 
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By execution hereof, INFINITY AUTO fNSURANCE COMPANY consents to entry of 
this Consent Order, agrees without reservation to all of the above terms and conditions, and shall 
be bound by all provisions herein. The undersigned represents that he or she has the authority to 
bind lNFINITY AUTO INSURANCE COMPANY to the terms and conditions of this Consent 
Order. 

STATE OF 

COUNTY OF 'f;u Lio tJ 

INFINITY AUTO INSURANCE COMPANY 

By /: .. l!ilz_&tf \~~~~-c-~ ....... ----· .. ·---··-· 
/Li {Tc 1fc ~ c_ .s· / L::tl1z~~l&.L .. _ .. 
Print or Type Name 

Title: ftJS' t S 1'.A ":!L ~;(;.-( ,.~<t:::C~.-~~---

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this)/)·-~ day of _jltj-- __ 2016, by 

1J11(!:tf(lt.. Sl~i':!?_l'J~ RS 

(Name of person) (type of authority .... e.g. officer, trustee attorney in fact) 

for. flu(1_':!_!l.~f ... fi4 To V1J')t(t';'l/'l'Cl ((:,41f';<Jttf . 
(comp 

,,, I 

__,'d..~.f.r..Jt._,,_, t ;1 ft.. 
(Signature of the Notary) 

filr I c__L_~\ ~l~-LV'.l.0 \_),·~,\ l) d . 
(Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary) 

Personally Known_~y" ___ or Produced Identification 

Type of Identification Produced ___ .. _, ___ ..... -........... .,.,,,.-·----·-··--·-····--------

My Commission Expires_ /\ , I, i \ 
i.:'.\.V..\< r :~ 

' : 
',:;_)Cf 7 

Page 8 of 12 



By execution hereof, INFINITY INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY consents to 
entry of this Consent Order, agrees without reservation to all of the above terms and conditions, 
and shall be bound by all provisions herein. The undersigned represents that he or she has the 
authority to bind INFINITY INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY to the terms and 
conditions of this Consent. 

INFINITY INDEMNITY INSURANCE 

Corporate Seal 

ST A TE OF {1{p r? C.::.1 A 

COUNTY OF __ fU l '1,o A) 

COMPANY; 

By Ll~okid/J~ C~- -
.- ·--«=<_,,...,....._,,, __ _ 

/11j re tfD-l- S'IL:~f(J__~_A_N __ ~ 
Print or Type Name 

Title: Assr<;7~~L 5Cc to?'t?fr-lay 

Date; jltcf 3 ~f-1~~~ '1 __ 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this If.; day of f/,;4-t . 2016, by 

~f{[ulc;1:,_k __ 5)~?~AttJ _ ... 
(Name of person) 

as C>ftiuv-
(typc of authority .... e.g. officer, trustee attorney 

. , . ' ) 

__/a_LJ:l ('t ~ ,_JJlJl 

(Signature of the Notary) 

~-J?~t-trLCLi?.\ .. ~1~: Ln r 1 L~cJ~~,J;;!~ 

fact) 

(Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary) 

Personally Known. ______ /._ ___ or Produced Identification __ _ 

Type or Identification Produced ___ ----·-··-··-----~···· 

My Commission Expire~ . ~uxu...S l. :).c_·,_i ! ____ _ 
,} 
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By execution hereof; INFINITY ASSURANCE INSURANCE COMPANY consents to 
entry of this Consent Order, agrees without l'eservation to all of the above terms and conditions, 
and shall be bound by all provisions herein. The undersigned represents that he or she has the 
authority to bind INFINITY ASSURANCE INSURANCE COMPANY to the terms and 
conditions of this Consent Order. 

INFINITY ASSURANCE INSURANCE 
COMPANY 

By L,.ftt(zftt!(~, __ ,,_,,,,,, __ "·-, 
C_OfPOrate Seul mer c fiE:)~.~L ,211-..v~'!-1111/:._nJ __ ~ 

Print or Type Name 

Title:/~ SS1~ /'1<}1:!_"[ __ 5~<;,_V:F7~1:;~7 

Date: ;1; ~ -Z<H J. 

STATE OF ~>~6-1~ -----

COUNTY OF. fitk:1'o ttJ .. 

"> J '/; 
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ?( _day of_/· 14f _ 2016, by 

J!lrr CH (tl- <;1LVG't"t A ,J ·-·-«-••as d-t+iu.r "-
(Name of person) (type of authority ... , e.g. officer, trustee attorney in fact) 

_..\1,_ \ r 1<::~ 1_m, __ Jdc (,cs~ ·-
(Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary) 

Personally Known ,/ or Produced Identification ·--·- -

Type of Identification Produced_ 

My Commission Expires .. 
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COPIES FURNISHED TO: 

JIM GOBER, PRESIDENT AND CEO 
Infinity Auto Insurance Company 
Infinity Indemnity Insurance Company 
Infinity Assurance Insurance Company 
3700 Colonnade Pkwy, Suite 600 
Birmingham, AL 35243 
E-mail: Jim.Gober@IPACC.com 

BARBARA CABLE, EXAM COORDINATOR 
Infinity Auto Insurance Company 
Infinity Indemnity Insurance Company 
Infinity Assurance Insurance Company 
3700 Colonnade Pkwy, Suite 600 
Birmingham, AL 35243 
E-mail: Barbara.Cable@IPACC.com 

SUSANNE MURPHY, DEPUTY COMMISSIONER 
Office of Insurance Regulation 
200 East Gaines Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
E-mail: Susanne.Murphy@floir.com 

AMY GROSZOS, FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATOR 
Office of Insurance Regulation 
Market Investigations 
200 East Gaines Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
E-mail: Amy.Groszos@floir.com 

JENIFER FORTENBERRY, ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL 
Office of Insurance Regulation 
200 East Gaines Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
Telephone: (850) 413-4170 
Facsimile: (850) 922-2543 
E-mail: Jenifer.F01ienberry@floir.com 
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